sub hypotheses were formulated and tested. Descriptive survey research design was 

employed for the study. The population used for this study consisted of all staff of the nine 

selected tertiary institutions in North-Western states of Nigeria. The sample for the study was 

three hundred and sixty four (364) respondents which were selected using proportionate 

sampling techniques. The instrument used for data collection was a researcher’s developed 

questionnaire, validated and standardized with a reliability of 0.74. Three hundred and sixty 

four (364) questionnaires were distributed with the help of three (3) research assistants, in 

which three hundred and six (306) were duly completed, returned and use for data analysis. 

Descriptive statistics of frequency count and percentage were used to organized and describe 

the demographic information of the respondents; while ANOVA and t-test were used to test 

the formulated hypotheses at 0.05 level of significance.

[...]

predicting recreational sports participation among academic staff of tertiary institutions in 

Kwara and Kogi States, Nigeria. It employed the use of descriptive survey design, simple 

random sampling technique with the fish bowl method adopted to select 12 government 

owned tertiary institutions. One thousand six hundred and twenty five (1,625) respondents 

were selected through stratified sampling technique. The instrument used was a self-

developed and validated Recreational Sports Questionnaire on Likert Scale Type. Multiple 

Regression Analysis was the major statistical tools used for the data analysis.

[...]

6 Kano State Polytechnic 275 344 

7 
8 

Hassan Usman Katsina polytechnic  
Katsina State Polytechnic 

320 
274 

412 
370 

Total  12, 450 16, 792 

Source: Establishment Departments of the above institutions (2015).  

3.4 Sample and Sampling Technique  

The sample of three hundred and sixty four (364) respondents were used for this 

study. This is in conformity with the suggestion of Krejcie and Morgan (1970), who stated 

that for any population of five thousand, the sample should not be less than three hundred 

and fifty seven. A multistage sampling procedure was used by the researcher to select the

[...]

The study investigated the utilization of Recreational Facilities among Staff of 

Tertiary Institutions in North-West States, Nigeria. This chapter presents results and 

discussion of findings.  

4.1 Results  

A total number of three hundred and sixty four (364) copies of questionnaire were 

distributed out of which three hundred and six (306) were successfully retrieved 84%). 

The analysis was therefore, carried out based on the three hundred and six questionnaires. 

Table 4.1.1: Demographic Information of Respondents 

Type of Institutions  Frequency Percentage 

University  

Polytechnic